ACT 206

H. B. NO. 1993-70

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Hawaii Foundation for History and the Humanities.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 6-16.1, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"Section 6-16.1 Establishment of the Hawaii Foundation for History and the Humanities; board of trustees. There is hereby created an educational, nonprofit corporation to be known as the Hawaii Foundation for History and the Humanities which shall be headed by a board of trustees.

The board shall consist of fifteen members of which the following shall serve as ex officio voting members of the board:

(1) President of the University of Hawaii

(2) Chairman of the board of land and natural resources,

(3) Director of planning and economic development,

(4) Chairman of the state foundation on culture and arts,

(5) Director of finance,

(6) Attorney General.

The remaining members shall be chosen by the members of the Hawaii Foundation from its membership at any regular meeting of the Hawaii Foundation except that the initial members of the board shall be appointed by the governor of Hawaii. Each member of the board other than ex officio members shall serve for a term of five years from the expiration of his predecessor's term, except that the members first appointed shall serve for terms of from one to five years as designated by the governor at the time of appointment.

A vacancy in the board shall be filled for the balance of the unexpired term as prescribed in the rules and regulations of the Foundation. The chairman of the board shall be elected by majority vote of the members of the board. No compensation shall be paid to members of the board of trustees for their services as such members, but they may be reimbursed for travel and actual and reasonable expenses necessarily incurred by them in attending board meetings and performing other official duties on behalf of the Hawaii Foundation at the direction of the board.

Membership shall be open to any resident of Hawaii upon payment of such reasonable fees as the board of trustees may prescribe."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes may exclude the brackets, the bracketed material, or the underscoring.*

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved July 2, 1970.)

^{*} Edited accordingly